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CAREER PROGRAM UNIQUE REQUIREMENTS

AND FUNCTIONAL POINTS OF CONTACT


	uCAREER PROGRAM
	CAREER PROGRAM UNIQUE REQUIREMENTS
	FUNCTIONAL POINT OF CONTACT

	10-Civilian Human Resources Management
	None


	Ms. Valerie Vetter

703-325-0746, DSN 221-0746

FAX  703-325-3894, DSN 221-3894

Valerie.vetter@us.army.mil



	11-Comptroller
	-CP-11 Proponency Office reviews all GS-14/15 PD’s before the announcement is issued
	Ms. Terry Placek 

 703-614-4945

 Terry.Placek@hqda.army.mil



	12-Safety
	-FCR approves all non-CP12 selections

-Key positions must be designated on PD

-SME panel designated by MACOM Career Program Manager recommends to selecting official

-For MACOM key positions, FCR designates the panel
	Mr. James Gibson 

703-601-2409

 James.Gibson@hqda.army.mil



	13 – Supply Mgmt
	All vacancy announcements for GS-13 through GS-15 open 14 days; Area of Consideration is Army wide; FCR reviews and approves names for GS-15 positions before list is issued.
	Mr. Derek Sharpe

703-704-0119 (Ft. Belvoir) 

804-765-0657 (Ft. Lee)

John.Sharpe@us.army.mil



	14-Contracting & Acquisition
	None
	Mr. Thomas Colangelo

703-704-0120 

Thomas.Colangelo@asc.belvoir.army.mil



	17-Materiel Maintenance Management
	All vacancy announcements for GS-13 through GS-15 open 14 days; Area of Consideration is Army wide; FCR reviews and approves names for GS-15 positions before list is issued.
	Mr. Derek Sharpe

703-704-0115 (Ft. Belvoir)

804-765-0657 (Ft. Lee)

John.Sharpe@us.army.mil


	22-Public Affairs and Communications Media
	-FCR participates in selection of GS-15

-No supplemental or additional referral lists will be issued without consultation with and concurrence from the FCR.
	Mr. John Donovan 

 703-697-4269

 John.Donovan@hqda.army.mil


	24-Transportation Management 
	-Resumix to be used for GS-0346 series only

-FCR reviews and approves

names for GS-15 positions before

list is issued
	Ms. Ellen Savedge                                                               757-878-6670

Savedgee@Eustis.army.mil



	26-Manpower and Force Management
	-FCR reviews and approves names for GS-15 positions before list is issued and again before offer is made
	Mr. Chris Sudberry

703-692-5256  DSN 222-5256

FAX (703) 695-6988  DSN 225-6988 

chris.sudberry@us.army.mil

	27-Housing Management
	-FCR review all GS-14 and 15

selections before job offer
	Ms. Sharan Dockery 

703-428-7156

Sharan.Dockery@hqda.army.mil



	28-Equal Employment Opportunity
	-FCR participates in selection for MACOM/IRA and other key positions

-FCR receives copy of all DA mandatory referral level referral lists
	Ms. Terry Quander

703-602-9659

 TerryQ@hqda.army.mil



	31-Education Services
	--FCR reviews all GS-15 selections before job offer

-FCR receives copy of all DA

mandatory referral level referral 

list
	Ms. Dawn Bilodeau

703-325-4846

 Bilodead@hoffman.army.mil



	32-Training
	-FCR reviews/approves all GS-15 selections 
-FCR receives copy of all DA

mandatory referral level referral

lists.
	Ms. Thelma Alexander 

 757-788-5647

Alexandt@monroe.army.mil



	33-Ammunition Management
	-All vacancy announcements for grades 11 through 15 open for a minimum of 14 calendar days

-Announcement must state, “This is a Career Program 33 position”

-A copy of the vacancy announcement should be sent to sjmac-ax@dac.army.mil
	Ms. Gail Palmore

918-420-8906 or DSN: 956-8906

gail.palmore@us.army.mil


	34-Information Technology Management
	-Series 2210/391/301-I:  All vacancy announcements for GS-13 through GS-15 open 30 days.

-All other CP-34 series:  All vacancy announcements for GS-12 through GS-15 open 30 days.

-FCR reviews and approves all GS-15 selections before job offer.


	Ms. Jackie Rustigian 

703-604-2110

Jackie.Rustigian@us.army.mil



	50-Human Resources (Military)
	-On case-by-case basis, positions may be reengineered for recruitment with FCR approval. 

-FCR receives copy of all DA 

mandatory referral level referral 

lists.

-FCR participates in selection of 

GS-15
	Ms. Michaelle Lesher  

703-325-1758 or DSN: 221-1758

Michaelle.Lesher@hoffman.army.mil

FAX: 703-325-4963
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